at their estimated fair value instead of additional paid-in capital. Although the errors were immaterial to prior periods, the 2021

financial statements are restated below in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior

Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”, due to the significance of the out-

of-period correction to the 2021 period. There was no impact to the Company’s consolidated statements of operations and

comprehensive loss. The Company evaluated the materiality of these errors on both a quantitative and qualitative basis under

the guidance of ASC 250, “Accounting Changes and Errors Corrections,” and determined that it did not have a material impact

on previously issued financial statements.

A reconciliation of the effects of the restatement to amounts in the previously reported consolidated financial statements for

the year ended December 31, 2021 are as follows (in thousands):

   As of December 31, 2021

Consolidated Balance Sheet   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Total assets .....   $ 79,586   $ —   $ 79,586

Total liabilities .....   28,211   9,007   37,218

Total stockholders’ equity .....   51,375   (9,007 )   42,368

Accumulated deficit .....   (655,640 )   —   (655,640 )

F-9

   As of December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’

Equity   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Additional paid-in capital, December 31, 2021 .....   $ 705,570   $ (9,007 )   $ 696,563

Total stockholders’ equity, December 31, 2021 ....   51,375   (9,007 )   42,368

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash

equivalents. The Company maintains deposits primarily in financial institutions, which may at times exceed amounts covered

by insurance provided by the U.S. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”). The Company has not experienced any

losses related to amounts in excess of FDIC limits.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash serves as collateral for office space.

Short-term Investments

Short-term investments consist of investments in U.S. government, U.S. agency and U.S. treasury securities. The Company